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Notice of Amendments to BEA Credit Card Services

With effect from the dates as shown in the respective section below (the “Effective Date”), the following changes will be made to BEA Credit Card Services:

Section 1: Fees and charges for the BEA Credit Card (Personal Account and Corporate Account)

1.1 Key Facts Statement/Schedule of Fees & Charges on BEA Credit Card Services (the “Schedule of Fees & Charges"”)

Effective from 3" July, 2017
The following fees and charges shall be amended.

Items Details
Finance Charge for Retail Purchase 36.43% (monthly rate at 2.62%) when you open your account and it will be reviewed from time to time. We will
[Annualised Percentage Rate (“APR")*] not charge you interest if you pay your balance in full by the due date each month. Otherwise, interest will be charged

on (i) the unpaid balance from the date of the previous statement on a daily basis until payment in full and (ii) the amount
of each new transaction (entered into since the previous statement date) from the date of that new transaction on a
daily basis until payment in full.

Finance Charge for Cash Advance (APR)* 39.38% (monthly rate at 2.62%) when you open your account and it will be reviewed from time to time. Interest
will be charged on the amount of cash advance from the date of the transaction on a daily basis until payment in full.

Default Finance Charge for Retail Purchase 41.84% (monthly rate at 2.96%) will be applied to your account if you fail to settle the minimum payment due as

(APR)* specified on the Statement on or before the payment due date for 2 consecutive months. The default finance charge

will supersede the finance charge for the next Statement period.

Default Finance Charge for Cash Advance 45.17 % (monthly rate at 2.96%) will be applied to your account if you fail to settle the minimum payment due as
(APR)* specified on the Statement on or before the payment due date for 2 consecutive months. The default finance charge
will supersede the finance charge for the next Statement period.

Cash Advance Fee"* 5% of the Transaction Amount per transaction
(applicable to cash advance and fund transfer to | (minimum: HK$/CNY100)
other BEA accounts)

Bill Settlement Handling Fee 5% of the Payment Amount per transaction
(applicable to Banking & Credit Card Services, (minimum: HK$100)
Credit/Financial Services, and Securities Trading)

* The APR is calculated according to the Net Present Value (“NPV”) Method as specified in the Code of Banking Practice. The APR for cash advances is inclusive of the Cash
Advance Fee. The revised rates listed above will apply to any finance charge levied by the Bank after Statement Date in July 2017.

" Fees and charges for the BEA UnionPay Dual Currency PLATINUM Credit Card will be levied to the HKD and RMB accounts separately. Payments for the HKD and RMB
account will be denominated in HKD and CNY respectively.

*# If a cash advance is made in Mainland China using the BEA UnionPay Dual Currency PLATINUM Credit Card, the transaction and Cash Advance Fee will be settled in CNY
and posted to the RMB account of BEA UnionPay Dual Currency PLATINUM Credit Card.

Section 2: Service Amendment

2.1 Important Notice regarding extra Bonus Points for BEA Mileage Reward

Effective from 1** July, 2017

The following spending types will not be eligible for an extra 0.6X™* Bonus Points:

1. All online bill payments through Cyberbanking, including internet, phone, ATM, and mobile phone channels; and
2. Reload through the Octopus Automatic Added Value Service.

** This update applies to all BEA Credit Card holders under the BEA Mileage Reward Scheme.

2.2 Update to Cyberbanking

Effective on or before 31* March, 2018

You can log in to Cyberbanking offered by the Bank over different electronic delivery channels as prescribed by the Bank from time to time, including but not limited to the
internet, mobile phones, mobile devices, BEA App and fixed line telephone networks with any of your principal credit card accounts™ and access all the principal credit
card accounts under your name to enjoy consolidated service. All BEA principal credit card accounts under your name will also be registered as related account(s) and/or
designated account(s) under the Cyberbanking account of your banking account(s)** (if applicable). The above update is also applicable to any new open principal credit
card accounts under your name after the effective date.

" The BEA Corporate Card is excluded.
#*# Joint accounts are excluded.
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Section 3: Terms and conditions for the “Cash In Hand” Programme, “Cash in Hand” Statement Instalment Programme and “Cash in Hand” Balance Transfer

Programme (the “Terms and Conditions”)

3.1 “Cash in Hand” Programme Terms and Conditions

Effective from 3" July, 2017
The following clause shall be amended to the “Cash in Hand” Programme Terms and Conditions.

Clauses Details

“Cash in Hand"” Programme Terms and The existing clause 11 shall be amended as follows:

Conditions 11 The Programme cannot be cancelled once the “Cash in Hand” amount has been disbursed to the designated
clause 11 account. If the Cardholder wishes to make an early repayment, he/she must give BEA prior written notice not less
(Amended) than 7 working days before the payment due date specified on the Statement. Upon receipt of an early repayment

notice, BEA will charge the remaining unpaid “Cash in Hand” amount, all interest, and any applicable handling
fee together with a prepayment fee of 1% on the original “Cash in Hand” amount (with a minimum amount of
HK$300) for each early repayment request.

3.2 “Cash in Hand"” Statement Instalment Programme Terms and Conditions

Effective from 3" July, 2017
The following clause shall be amended to the “Cash in Hand” Statement Instalment Programme Terms and Conditions.

Clauses Details

“Cash in Hand"” Statement Instalment The existing clause 11 shall be amended as follows:

Programme Terms and Conditions 11 The Programme cannot be cancelled once the application has been approved. If the Cardholder wishes to make

clause 11 an early repayment, he/she must give BEA prior written notice not less than 7 working days before the payment

(Amended) due date specified on the Statement. Upon receipt of an early repayment notice, BEA will charge the remaining
unpaid transaction amount and all interest, and any applicable handling fee together with a prepayment fee of
1% on the original transaction amount (with a minimum amount of HK$300) for each early repayment request.

3.3 “Cash in Hand"” Balance Transfer Programme Terms and Conditions

Effective from 3™ July, 2017
The following clause shall be amended to the “Cash in Hand" Balance Transfer Programme Terms and Conditions.

Clauses Details

“Cash in Hand" Balance Transfer Programme The existing clause 11 shall be amended as follows:

Terms and Conditions 11 The Programme cannot be cancelled once the Balance Transfer amount is disbursed to the designated credit card
clause 11 account. If the Cardholder wishes to make an early repayment, he/she must give BEA prior written notice not less
(Amended) than 7 working days before the payment due date specified on the Statement. Upon receipt of an early repayment

notice, BEA will charge the remaining unpaid Balance Transfer amount, all interest, and any applicable handling
fee together with a prepayment fee of 1% on the original Balance Transfer amount (with a minimum amount of
HK$300) for each early repayment request.

Section 4: Customer Reminder

4.1 Smart Tips

Do not disclose your personal information and credit card information to unsolicited call or emails, if you want to identify whether the calls, emails or SMS are from our
bank, please call our Customer Services Hotline to verify.

To ensure you obtain updated security advice, you are reminded to refer to the BEA Credit Card/BEA Mobile Contactless Payment Service Usage Essentials posted at BEA
website from time to time.

4.2 Communication Language

BEA may provide you with promotional materials and credit card account transaction alerts in one language version only (Chinese or English) according to the language
you have selected for Automated Teller Machine (ATM) display. You can change your language preference anytime at a BEA ATM or by calling our Customer Services Hotline.

Please note that the above amendments shall be binding on you if you continue to use or retain your Card(s) or maintain your Card Account(s) after the Effective Date. If you
decide to close the Card account(s), you may repay the outstanding balance at the existing annualized percentage rate (“APR") on or before the Effective Date. Under both
circumstances, you would also have the right to transfer the outstanding balance to an instalment loan at an APR not higher than the existing APR charged under your Card.
Please also note that the Bank shall not be able to continue providing these credit card services to you if you do not accept the above amendments. If you have any queries,
please contact our Customer Services Hotlines.

The Schedule of Fees & Charges and the Terms and Conditions are available upon request from the Customer Services Hotlines or from the BEA website at www.hkbea.com.

Issued by The Bank of East Asia, Limited RZZER1TER AT
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Update of Customer Information Form (Credit Card/Consumer Loan)
EREREHRRIB(ERAR/MEANER)

Please complete this form in BLOCK LETTERS, sign and mail to ;8 AR LIEMSEE W RIE » WHEERHFZE ©
Central Operations Department, The Bank of East Asia, Limited, 30th Floor, BEA Tower, Millennium City 5, 418 Kwun Tong Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong

HENEEEBLSRAL ZHAHRERTHOIBRERITERA TP RITER
Customer Information EE &%}

y/

I:, Credit Card Account Number
ERF BRSRAS
Consumer Loan Account Number
Um ez weus
Name of Customer ID No./Passport No.
BFEMHA BB LERIRE

Update of Personal Details E#H{EA &%}

To ensure you could timely receive security notification from us, please provide your latest personal particulars immediately by completing,
signing and returning this form. BIERIREERFHEWRATHRZRT  SMRILZEZSRHINEAESHLEEZERZEARLT o

Email Address Mobile Phone No.

Bt FREARE

Other Particulars E 4t {E A &5}

Home Tel. No. Office Tel. No. Nationality
EEEERE WAEBERE BI%E
Residential Address

EAE it
Permanent Address (if different from Residential Address)

KA ik (AnER 1 ik )

Company Name Nature of Business Occupation
ZRERARERE EBME LEE S
Note & :

1. The information provided above will be updated in ALL your credit card account(s) and consumer loan account(s) (if any) (excluding corporate credit card account(s))
within 5 working days upon receipt of this completed form. If you want to update the contact information of other account(s), please make your request at any branch.
UEFRBzERE—HEMZMRNAEERAFRFREAERERS (08) (AREAFRERFRN) » R KEDEZ ZREESEIERRA
T o IMRBEEERHEMFEOER - BAIEEA—BDTHHE o

2. The Bank may be required to obtain further information and/or declaration from you for the purpose of fulfilling regulatory related or other internal requirements.

RTREOMRBRE-TNENR/BBAUAFEERBERAMALZER -

Opt-out from Use of Personal Data in Direct Marketing, Exclusive of Private Banking Services

BIFEREEERHFEPERBAAES(FRELANRITRE)

The Bank may use your personal data for direct marketing. Please check (V") the relevant box(es) if you do not wish the Bank to use your personal data for direct marketing
(exclusive of direct marketing of private banking services solely rendered to the Private Banking customers of the Bank) through any of the following channels:
TR REREARNEAERMER RS « MRFRARRTEBUTEMREEARNEASMEEREEN FEERAREFATRARTESZ
FAASRITARIS B MR EE) - BN ERBEAIEEL"Y” @ [Jemail EEP []text messages (SMSMMS) T BIE B (GEFT/Z 1R EEEAE) [direct mail HEREEBMF [statement
inserts BE4EBE B) 2 2 E{HEE5R [ phone calls EEE © By not checking (“v") a particular channel, you consent that the Bank can use your personal data for direct marketing
through that channel. AR AREE LY » BIRRZIREAERIT AEBZRREARNEAERHEEZMES o If you are a Private Banking customer of
the Bank and want to opt out from direct marketing activities of private banking services of the Bank, please contact your Relationship Manager. ¥R AITFAAIRTT
BFRIAHLEZAITHAABRITRE 2 EZREED  FEREAT 25 F KB -

Provision of personal data to third party for direct marketing IR EA BRI FE =B EEZ(EH -

The Bank may provide your personal data to any other group members of The Bank of East Asia, Limited for their use in direct marketing of banking, insurance, and financial
related services and products in return for money or other property. 1T Al BEEAS IR BA ERHEM FREMBITER QAT HEMEBREFEEBIERT - R
REBHEBRENERNERREHEZAMESSEREMBMENER

|:| You should check (“v”) this box if you do not wish the Bank to provide your personal data to any other group members of The Bank of East Asia, Limited

for their use as stated above. IR AR R BAITIREMRMOEANESH FRERTHRAT HMEEREELBAR » SBRLAHBELY" -

Important Note EEI7R -

The above represents your present choice as to whether or not to receive direct marketing contact or information which shall become effective and shall
replace any choice regarding direct marketing communicated by you to the Bank prior to this application ONLY AFTER information updated. Accordingly, if
you wish the Bank to update your choice in relation to direct marketing arrangement immediately, please contact our branch staff for separate arrangement.
LI LR E Rist @ S E R SH R AR R E » SZ BB R B HBATE A » AT RIAIL a5 R IR 1T 72 2 (E T B A B 1EE S0
FEIE o IRBIB AT TILE| B AT R EFEAR S e HE 2 B HE » SRR AT A TI B FEMER ZHE -

Please note that your above choice applies to the direct marketing of the classes of products, services and/or subjects as set out in The Personal Data (Privacy) Ordinance —
Personal Information Collection (Customers) Statement of the Bank (”Statement”). Please also refer to the Statement on the kinds of personal data which may be used in
direct marketing and the classes of persons to which your personal data may be provided for them to use in direct marketing. 35 E =R L R BE AR AITH
[MEAER (FAR) MBI — EAERINE (FF)BH ] ([ZER D PAIIENER - RER/IENERINWERZEH - (R 2MZEHRUSNE
EEEHEFIEANEAERNES  URMFHEAERTRETFHEENHA TUEZEAN T EERREFER -

Please sign
==
R

X FOR BANK USE ONLY $R{TEH

Signature of Customer (Please use the signature on record at the Bank) SV AO. PC.

ERHE (FERBEAMTLH2E2ERAR)

(03/2017) Issued by The Bank of East Asia, Limited BRZ2 R 1T PR 2 =) 1) 3
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